

AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$40,000 from the unappropriated surplus of the Stormwater Management Fund to the Stormwater Management Utility's Stormwater Management Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 107x311x7400 for the purpose of implementing Council's recommended changes to the FY 2022 Restricted Funds Operating Budget in order to provide one-time funding for the Millcreek Valley Conservancy District to implement flood control projects in the Millcreek Valley corridor.

WHEREAS, the Millcreek Valley Conservancy District has received annual assistance from the City through the Metropolitan Sewer District and Greater Cincinnati Water Works; and

WHEREAS, additional support is needed to provide for a part-time staffer to begin implementation of State of Ohio funded capital improvement projects related to flood control; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to provide funding in the amount of \$40,000 to the Millcreek Valley Conservancy District to provide this additional support; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the sum of \$40,000 is hereby transferred and appropriated from the

unappropriated surplus of the Stormwater Management Fund to the Stormwater Management

Utility's Stormwater Management Fund non-personnel operating budget account no.

107x311x7400 for the purpose of implementing Council's recommended changes to the FY 2022

Restricted Funds Operating Budget in order to provide one-time funding for the Millcreek Valley

Conservancy District to implement flood control projects in the Millcreek Valley corridor.

Section 2. That the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to implement Section 1 of this ordinance.

Section 3. That the effective date of this ordinance shall be July 1, 2021.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is to ensure that necessary funding is in place prior to the beginning of Fiscal Year 2022, which begins on July 1, 2021, for the current expenses and other expenses of the City of Cincinnati including leveraged support for the Millcreek Valley Conservancy District.

Passed: , 2021 John Cranley, Mayor Attest: Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 261. 2021 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 7.6. 2021 William Arts CLERK OF COUNCIES